- 1 HB617
- 2 157766-1
- 3 By Representatives Robinson (J) and Johnson (W) (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 19-MAR-14

1	157766-1:n:02/03/2014:JET/tj LRS2014-497
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Jackson County; to allow the
14	reimbursement of payments made from the Jackson County General
15	Fund for or related to the operation of the solid waste
16	program; and to allow the county commission to receive an
17	administrative fee payable to the County General Fund for
18	administration of the solid waste program.
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
20	Section 1. This act shall apply only in Jackson
21	County.
22	Section 2. (a) Notwithstanding any other law to the
23	contrary, the county commission may reimburse the Jackson
24	County General Fund for all payments made from the general
25	fund for, or related to, the operation of the Jackson County
26	Solid Waste Program. Funds used for a reimbursement by the
27	county commission shall be derived from surplus funds over the

Page 1

operating costs of the Jackson County Solid Waste Program as
determined by standard government fund accounting principles.

3 (b) The county commission may receive a reasonable 4 administrative fee payable to the Jackson County General Fund 5 by a transfer of funds from the Solid Waste Fund in an amount 6 up to five percent of the gross revenue generated by the 7 Jackson County Solid Waste Program on an annual basis in order 8 to reimburse the county general fund for expenses related to 9 the administration of the solid waste program and fund.

Section 3. All laws or parts of laws which conflict with this act are repealed.

12 Section 4. This act shall become effective 13 immediately following its passage and approval by the 14 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.